Department of Development Services
a rl e tta 205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060

GEORGIA Brian Binzer, Director

STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION

Variance Case #: V2016-52 Legistar #: 20160996

City Council Hearing: Thursday, October 13, 2016 — 6:00 p.m.

Property Owner: Life University

William D. Jarr
1269 Barclay Circle
Marietta, GA 30060

Applicant: Larry Riddle

1269 Barclay Circle
Marietta, GA 30060

Address: 1266 Barclay Circle
Land Lots: 501, 508, 509, 572  District: 17 Parcel: 0150
Council Ward: 1A Existing Zoning: Ol (Office Institutional)

Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:

1.

2.

sw

Variance to allow a billboard (scoreboard) not within 100 feet of the right of way of Interstate
75. [8714.04 (G)]

Variance to waive the requirement that a billboard (scoreboard) be regulated as a principal use
and designated on an exemption plat filed with the Cobb County Superior Court. [8714.04
(G.2)]

Variance to allow a billboard (scoreboard) within 500 feet of a school or park. [§714.04 (G.3)]
Variance to allow a billboard (scoreboard) be multi-message without within 500 feet of a
school or park. [§714.04 (G.4)]

Variance to allow a billboard (scoreboard) on a lot with a building with signage. [§714.04
(G.9)]

Variance to allow a billboard (scoreboard) in the Ol zoning district. [§714.04 (G.11)]
Variance to waive the exchange requirements for digital panels. [§714.04 (G.13.b)]

Statement of Fact

As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met
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bt Department of Development Services
arle l l a 205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060

GEORGIA Brian Binzer, Director

by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance.

Criteria:

1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the
development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.

2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship.

3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in
the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare.

PICTURES

N

Back of scoreboard from Barclay Circle
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GEORGIA Brian Binzer, Director

A -
Scoreboard facing athletic field

Staff Review:

Life University is requesting variances from the sign regulations that would allow them to keep a
scoreboard at their athletic field that is used for rugby and soccer. The scoreboard was installed
earlier this month with the understanding that the University might have to remove or relocate the
sign if the variances are not approved.

The scoreboard is 12°10” x 25’ (320.8 sg. ft.), 25’10 in height, and located on the north side of
the athletic field — the back of the scoreboard is visible from Barclay Circle. (See rendering of the
scoreboard below.)
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bt Department of Development Services
arle ! l a 205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060

GEORGIA Brian Binzer, Director

The Marietta sign regulations identify a billboard sign as “A detached sign which has a sign area
greater than 250 square feet.” So even though they are completely different, by this definition the
scoreboard would be considered a billboard, and it would be subject to billboard regulations. In
order to keep the scoreboard, Life University is requesting seven (7) variances from the regulations
pertaining to billboards. Most of the regulations are meant to control the specific location of the
billboard in relation to surrounding properties.
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Many schools and universities have scoreboards associated with their athletic fields, but most of
those institutions are associated with a jurisdiction that is not subject to the City of Marietta’s
zoning regulations, i.e. Marietta City Schools (Marietta High School). Unlike public institutions,
Life University is a private institution that must comply with zoning regulations.

Life University’s property is zoned Ol (Office Institutional) and is located along both sides of
Barclay Circle. Adjacent to the north are properties within the Kennesaw State University -
Marietta Campus, which are also zoned Ol. Adjacent to the west are properties owned by either
Life University or by the City of Marietta, all of which are also zoned OI. To the east are properties
that front onto Cobb Parkway that are zoned CRC (Community Retail Commercial). To the south
are properties that are within Cobb County’s jurisdiction that are zoned Ol.
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Department of Development Services
205 Lawrence Street

' arietta Marietta, GA 30060

Brian Binzer, AICP, Director
CEORG! A

. APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR APPEAL
(Owner/Applicant/or Representative must be present at all public hearings)

For Office Use Only:
Application #: V2016-52 Legistar #: 20160996 BZA Hearing Dt:
City Council Hearing Dt (if applicable) #: PZ #:

.y et K (& o £ corebpan nslolliTion
This is a variance/appeal application for: Lite é/ﬁ,ueu/?f (“qu/’(‘)‘ce' Field  Scor

/

Y Board of Zoning Appeals | City Council
Owner's Name A){ //;'MM /') \7 A,
Address /26§ g/?ié’o//ﬁly Cive /-é/i %/,‘@77’,’4 , £A Zip Code: S 00 X4
Telephone Number: 778~ Y- 26 253 Email Address: l‘/’vll | AL @ lite ,edw

COMPLETE ONLY IF APPLICANT IS NOT OWNER:

Applicant Z [ereyy /\ﬂ/'/(’a/ l<

Address 1269 [Bpectty Cicle, flrelre, 64 Zip Code: __ S 0040
Telephone Number 720~ 426 ~ 2573 Email Address: Lawidy o V' bt @QL'( e edic

Address of property for which a variance or appeal is requested:

1266 (/\Zé'a?) fzub/ﬁ;y Cw / /761’:%777" ) é—A Date of Acquisition: ?’/2,/77

17050800150
Land Lot (s) 572 District /7 Parcel Acreage Zoned Ward FLU

List the variance(s) or appeal requested (please attach any additional information):

£e fustell _pthlelic Feld ;c,,f-emnig [Sigmige

Required Information

1. Application fee ($250)

2. Completed notarized application. The original application must be submitted with ALL eriginal
signature(s) — Copies of the application or signature(s) will NOT be accepted.

3. Copy of the deed that reflects the current owner(s) of the property.

4. Letter describing the reason for the variance request, stating why strict adherence to the code would result in a
particular hardship (as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to make more money).

S. Site plan — drawn to scale. Site plans must illustrate property lines and all relevant existing information and
conditions in addition to proposed additions or modifications within the referenced property lines of the tract(s).
Copies Required: One (1) - (8 5” x 11”) -or- (117 x 17”) drawn to scale.

Optional Additional Plat size: (24”x 36”). If providing (24”x 36”) then 25 copies REQUIRED.
6. Copy of current tax bill showing payment or documentation certified by the City of Marietta Tax Office.
7. Documentation authorizing applicant to submit application by property owners if applicant is not owner.

Note: The Department of Development Services reserves the right to obtain additional information that
reasonably may be required in order that an informed decision may be made.
OVER




Executive Vice President of Finance
(770) 426-2623

September 13,2016

City of Marietta

Planning and Zoning Division
205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, GA 30060

Gentlemen:

Life University, Inc. is pursuing a permit and is requesting a variance from a zoning standard for the
installation of a scoreboard for its newly renovated lower athletic field. The application for permit
and variance are attached. The University recognizes its obligation to insure that all the appropriate
information has been provided and the required fees paid and that this is subject to the approval of the
Board of Zoning Appeals. The newly installed scoreboard augments a previously installed scoreboard
at the lower athletic field. The University accepts the risk of the cost of removal or relocation of the
new scoreboard should the request for variance by the Board not be approved.

Life University is very much appreciative of the efforts extended by the City’s staff in this effort.

Should there be any questions in the interim, feel free to contact me directly at 770.426.2623 or by
email at wdjarr@life.edu.

Regards, /7
i

niversity, Inc.

Jarr
Execu:iz Vice President for Finance

Like uson (i) : LIFEedu | Followuson & J : LifeUniversity | Watch uson (i)): LifeatLIFE

1269 Barclay Circle | Marietta, GA 30060 | (770)426-2601 | Fax (770)429-4819 | (800) 543-3202 | www.LIFE.edu



TO: Marietta Daily Journal
FROM: City of Marietta
RUN AD DATE: September 30, 2016
PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES

The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following
variance requests at the City Council meeting held on Thursday, October 13, 2016, 7:00 p.m., City Hall, for a
final decision to be made.

V2016-52 [VARIANCE] LIFE UNIVERSITY (WILLIAM D. JARR) is requesting variances for property
located in Land Lots 501, 508, 509, and 572, District 17, Parcel 0150, 2" Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia
and being known as 1266 Barclay Circle. Variance to allow a billboard (scoreboard) not within 100 feet of the
right of way of Interstate 75; variance to waive the requirement that a billboard (scoreboard) be regulated as a
principal use and designated on an exemption plat filed with the Cobb County Superior Court; variance to allow
a billboard within 500 feet of a school or park; variance to allow a billboard (scoreboard) to be multi-message
within 500 feet of a school or park; variance to allow a billboard (scoreboard) on a lot with a building with
signage; variance to allow a billboard (scoreboard) in the Ol zoning district; variance to waive the exchange
requirements for digital panels. Ward 1A.

A description and plat of the property sought for the rezoning and future land use assignment are on file in the
Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, and is available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday
through Friday. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto.

For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-56609.

Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in
order to attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call Mr. Patrick Henley, ADA Coordinator, at
770-794-5558 (voice) or 770-794-5560 (TDD) no later than 48 hours before the date of the above meeting.

City of Marietta
205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060



ot Variance

GEORGIA

1266 BARCLAY CIR 17050800150 49.711 1A Ol Csl

Zoning Symbols

Railroads

[ lcityLimits

#7457 Cobb County Pockets

T

[] R1- Single Family Residential (1 unit/acre}

[ ] R2 - single Family Residential (2 units/acre)

[ ] R3 - Single Family Residential (3 unitsfacre)

[ ] R4 - Single Family Residential (4 unitsfacre)

[ ] rA4 - Single Family Residential - Attached

. . [ ] RAG - Single Family Residential - Attached

Appl ] Cant: Larry Rlddle [ ] RA8 - Single Family Residential - Attached
[ ] MHP - Moble Home Park

[ ] PRD-SF - Planned Residential Dev. Single Family|

[ ] RMS8 - Multi Family Residential (8 units/acre)

[ ] RM10 - Multi Family Residential (10 units/acre)

CI ty Councl I H%rl ng Date: 10/13/2016 [ RM12 - Multi Family Residential (12 unitsfacre)
[ RHR - Residential High Rise

I FRD-MF - Planned Residential Dev Multi Family

[ I NRC - Meig ood Retail C

s [] CRC - Community Retail Commaercial
Acquisition Date: [ RRC - Regional Retail Commercil
I FCD - Planned Commercial Development

[ ui-Light Industrial
Case Number: V2016-52 — P

[ ] MXD - Mixed Use Development
I cEBD - Central Business District
[] OIT - Office Institutional Transitional
C' t f M H qt H 1 & Z 1 [ ]LRO-Low Rise Office

I y O arl a annl ng Onl ng [ ol - Office Institutional
[ os - Office Services
I COHR - Office High Rise

Property Owner: William D. Jarr (Life University)
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DELUXE ATHLETICS
80 SCOTT DRIVE

MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30067
CONTACT: CHRIS DANILUK
PHONE:678-560-5336

24 HOUR CONTACT:

CHRIS DANILUK
678-560-5336
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SPONSOR SPONSOR

SOCCER MODE

RUGBY MODE

o Overall Dimensions
15'0" high x 25'0" wide

® Accent Truss
DA-1001-25
4'0" high x 25'0" wide
® Soccer Scoreboard
SO-2043-APV
8'0" high x 25'0" wide
o NonBacklit Sponsor Panel
(below scoreboard)
3'0" high x 25'0" wide
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE

LIFE UNIVERSITY  MARIETTA, GA
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